swap rates (with maturities of 1 to 30 years) are calculat-
ed. At 29th December 2023, the average Euribor rate was
3.34% (2.50% at end-2022) and the average swap rate fell
to 2.54% (3.085% at end-2022).

On the basis of these averages, the financial flows at 01/01/
N+1 are calculated.

We then simulate the impact of a 50-basis point increase
in the rate calculated below. We do the same by simulating
the impact of a 50-basis point fall in the yield curve calcu-
lated below.

The impact in each column is measured at 2 levels (in thou-
sands of €):

1.	 On pre-tax income (for all products): this column rep-
resents the difference between the simulated financial
expenses compared with the financial expenses cal-
culated at the reporting date using the average rate
(positive = gain; negative = loss).

2.	 On shareholders’ equity: this column represents the
difference between the carrying amount calculated at
the reporting date on the basis of the average rate
compared with the simulated carrying amount (out-
standing capital or market value) (positive = gain; neg-
ative = loss).

+ 50 BASIS POINTS - 50 BASIS POINTS
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact
on equity

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact
on equity

31/12/2024

Loan (2,114) 0 2,812 0

Cap 654 1,380 (787) (1,302)

Swap 86 79 (339) (80)

Total (1,374) 1,459 1,686 (1,382)

31/12/2023

Loan (1,395) 0 3,042 0

Cap 628 1,897 (1,231) (1,830)

Swap 103 333 (491) (339)

Total (663) 2,231 1,320 (2,169)

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

83O R E S  A S S E T S  C O N S O L I D A T E D  I F R S  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 2 4

An increase of 50 basis points would decrease the pre-tax
profit by €1.4m but increase the equity by €1.5m, while a
decrease of 50-basis points would increase the profit by
€1.7m but have a negative impact of €1.4m on the equity.

4.  Capital risk management
The Group’s capital represents the contributions of the
shareholders in ORES Assets. In 2012, it was represent-
ed by the eight Walloon mixed intermunicipal companies
IDEG, I.E.H., I.G.H., Interest, Interlux, Intermosane, Sedi-
lec and Simogel, which merged on 31st December 2013
to create ORES Assets. This merger was effective from